
 

IQE plc 
 
H1 2018 Results 
 
IQE extends global footprint in high growth 3D sensing markets through multiple 
VCSEL investments in H1 2018 
 
Cardiff, UK. 29 August 2018: IQE plc (AIM: IQE, “IQE” or the “Group”), the leading global supplier of advanced wafer 
products and wafer services to the semiconductor industry, announces its unaudited half year results for the six 
months to 30 June 2018. 
 
 
£’ MILLION (except EPS and gross profit %) 30 June 2018 

 
30 June 2017 

Restated 
Change 

    
REVENUE 

WAFERS 
LICENSING 
 
WAFERS GROSS PROFIT* 

 
WAFERS GROSS PROFIT %* 

73.4 

73.4 
0.0 

 
17.1 

 
23.3% 

 

70.6 

69.6 
1.0 

 
17.2 

 
24.7% 

 

+4.0% 

+5.4% 
(100%) 

 
(0.5%) 

 
(5.6%) 

 
OPERATING PROFIT* 

WAFERS 
LICENSING 
 

7.6 

7.6 
0.0 

10.7 

9.7 
1.0 

(28.6%) 

(21.6%) 
(100%) 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX* 

Adjustments* 
REPORTED PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
 
TAXATION (CHARGE)/CREDIT 

7.6 

(1.0) 
6.6 

 
(2.5)           

9.7 

(4.1) 
5.6 

 
2.8 

(21.2%) 

76.3% 
+18.9% 

 
n/a 

    
REPORTED PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 4.2 8.4 (50.3%) 
    
FULLY DILUTED EPS* 

 

0.76p 1.37p 

 

(44.5%) 

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

 

7.6 11.2 

 

          (32.3%) 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

 

13.0 15.4 

 

(15.5%) 

NET CASH /(NET DEBT) 

 

40.6 
 
 

(41.9) 
 

 

n/a 
 
  

    
    
* Adjusted Measures: The Directors believe that the adjusted measures provide a more useful comparison of business 
trends and performance. Adjusted measures exclude exceptional items, share based payments and non-cash 
acquisition accounting charges as detailed in note 7.  The following highlights of the first half results is based on these 
adjusted profit measures, unless otherwise stated. 
 
HIGHLIGHTS 

Overview 
 

 Sales growth at constant currency in all three primary markets with Wireless up 11%, Photonics up 30%, and 
InfraRed up 11% compared with H1 2017.  

 

 Multiple H1 2018 investments in VCSEL qualification programs extending the global footprint for 3D sensing in 
consumer and other high growth applications  

 

 Since period end, qualification of a further two major supply chain partners has been completed, with initial 
production for Android OEMs now commenced. 

 

 Guidance re-confirms consensus forecasts range as H2 2018 ramp in VCSELS re-commences. 
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Finance 

 

 Currency headwind, accelerated customer qualification programs and Newport Foundry pre-production costs 
results in drag on H1 2018 profits of approximately £3.5m.  Excluding these factors, Profit Before Tax would have 
increased by 14.4% to £11.1m (H1 2017: £9.7m). 

 

 Wafer sales up 5.4% against H1 2017 and total revenue up 4.0% delivered against the currency headwind of 
approximately 10%. 

 

 Currency headwinds were caused by the average underlying currency UK£:US$ FX rates fluctuating from 1.26 in 
H1 2017 to 1.38 in H1 2018. 

 Revenue at constant currency from the largest photonics customer was flat H1 2018 on H1 2017 as inventory 
from the very successful and aggressive first mass market ramp of VCSEL epiwafers in H2 2017 was consumed 
in the supply chain. Other photonics customers were up 40% H1 2018 on H1 2017 in constant currency 
demonstrating the breadth and depth of photonics engagements. 

 Photonics business unit increased to 25.8% of total wafer revenues (H1 2017: 21.9%). 

 Wafers gross profit was flat at £17.1m (H1 2017 £17.2m) as wafers gross margin contracted by 140bps from 
24.7% in H1 2017 to 23.3% in H1 2018.  Photonics gross profit margins were adversely impacted by Newport 
Foundry pre-production costs of £0.9m and low margin customer funded product development (primarily new 
VCSEL customers) reducing photonics margins by a further £0.6m.  

 The Newport pre-production costs of £0.9m (H1 2017: nil) were incurred on recruitment, increased headcount 
and training and have secured the human capital required to support and deliver the team for a 24/7 operation of 
the Newport Foundry. 

 Reported Profit before tax increased by £1.0m (18.9%) to £6.6m (H1 2017: £5.6m).  Forex headwind produced a 
drag on Reported Profit before tax of c. £2m. 

 Conversion of operating profit £7.6m (H1 2017: £10.7m) into operating cash £7.6m (H1 2017: £11.2m) of 100% 
(H1 2017: 105%) after funding a £6.6m increase in working capital (H1 2017: £4.5m) as a consequence of an 
increase in both trade and other receivables and inventories since 31 Dec 2017.  

 Investment in capex and product development was £13.0m (H1 2017: £15.4m).  This was funded in H1 2018 
through organic cash generation and from cash reserves following the November 2017 share placing. 
 

 Net cash at the end of H1 2018 was £40.6m (h1 2017: net debt £41.9m) 
 
Operational and Strategic 
 

 Nature and extent of customer and research and development engagements by the Group’s two joint ventures 
continue to expand. 

 

 The Newport, UK foundry construction and fit out is proceeding well.  Five reactors had been successfully 
installed by the end of H1 2018 and a further two have been delivered in August 2018, with three more scheduled 
for H2 to bring the total to ten reactors during H2 2018.  Commissioning and qualifications are ongoing and initial 
production is expected to commence in the latter part of H2 2018. 

 

 Option exercised in March 2018 to acquire the cREO™ technology and IP portfolio from Translucent Inc for US$ 
5m. 

 

 Milestone first production order received for $250k of edge emitting DFB lasers using the Group’s NIL technology.   

 

 Re-negotiated a long term supply contract with a tier 1 wireless customer through to September 2019, securing 
an extended range of products and increased share of their epi-wafer requirements. 

 

 A healthy wireless business and VCSEL engagements with more than 20 chip companies for sensing, mobile, 
industrial and data communications demonstrates the breadth and depth of customer engagements across a 
range of technologies and applications and sets the scene for increasing revenue diversity and growth through 
H2 2018 and beyond.  

 

 Head-hunters have been engaged in the recruitment of a CFO to replace Mr Phillip Rasmussen, following his 
tragic death while on holiday in Menorca on 1st April 2018.  Initial shortlist interviewing is complete and final 
interviews are scheduled for early September 2018.   
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Dr Drew Nelson, IQE Chief Executive, said: 
 
“IQE has taken the opportunity during H1 2018 to accelerate and expand its qualification activities for the fast growing 
VCSEL market for consumer applications, and is now successfully engaged with over 20 companies in this arena. 
Coupled with the installation, staffing and run up of the initial high volume production tools in our flagship Newport Epi-
Foundry, these activities represent major steps forward in securing and further strengthening IQE’s leading position in 
the global supply of VCSEL wafers for multiple consumer and industrial 3D sensing applications. Although the costs of 
these investments have impacted first half profitability, we are confident they will be pivotal in delivering strong 
increases in revenue, margin expansion and profitability as 3D sensing is widely adopted in global mobile platforms 
and other large volume applications.”   
 
“Each of our business sectors delivered strong top line growth at constant currency during the first half.  Reported 
wafer revenue increased 5.4% despite strong forex headwinds of ~10%.  Together with the renewal of our long term 
supply agreement with our largest tier 1 wireless customer and the manufacturing milestone reached with our first NIL 
edge emitting DFB laser production order, this demonstrates both the strength of our existing core business and the 
new opportunities that we are creating as we continue to bring our unique innovative material capabilities and 
associated nanoscale fabrication technologies to market.”   
 
“As we transition our business model from being the global leading supplier of advanced semiconductor wafers to a 
global leader in advanced material solutions, we already see significant engagements for our other core technologies, 
including GaN on Silicon, cREO and QPC. We look forward to the rest of 2018 and in particular the further multi-
customer ramp which is expected in 2019, with considerable anticipation.” 
 
The information contained within this announcement is deemed to constitute inside information as stipulated 
under the Market Abuse Regulations (EU) No. 596/2014. Upon the publication of this announcement, this 
inside information is now considered to be in the public domain. 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

VCSEL...............  Vertical Cavity Surface Emitting Laser 
GaN.................... Gallium Nitride 
RF......................  Radio Frequency 
DFB....................  Distributed Feedback Laser 
cREO(TM)............Crystalline Rare Earth Oxide  
QPC………………Quasi Photonic Crystals 
NIL………………  Nano Imprint Lithography 
 
CONTACTS 

IQE plc +44 (0) 29 2083 9400  
Godfrey Ainsworth 
Drew Nelson  
Chris Meadows  
 
Canaccord Genuity + 44 (0) 20 7523 8000  
Simon Bridges  
Richard Andrews 
 
Peel Hunt +44 (0) 20 7418 8900 
Edward Knight 
Nick Prowting 
 
NOTE TO EDITORS 

 
http://iqep.com 

 
IQE is the leading global supplier of advanced semiconductor wafers that enable a diverse range of applications, 
supported by an innovative outsourced foundry services portfolio that allows the Group to provide a 'one stop shop' for 
the wafer needs of the world's leading semiconductor manufacturers. 
 
IQE uses advanced crystal growth technology (epitaxy) to manufacture and supply bespoke semiconductor wafers 
'epi-wafers' to the major chip manufacturing companies, who then use these wafers to make the chips which form the 
key components of virtually all high technology systems. IQE is unique in being able to supply wafers using all of the 
leading crystal growth technology platforms. 
 
IQE's products are found in many leading-edge consumer, communication, computing and industrial applications, 
including a complete range of wafer products for the wireless industry, such as smartphones and wireless 
infrastructure, Wi-Fi, base stations, and satellite communications; optical communications, optical storage, printing, 
thermal imagers, leading-edge medical technologies, automotive and aerospace technologies, a variety of advanced 
silicon based systems and high efficiency concentrator photovoltaic (CPV) solar cells. 
 
IQE operates multiple manufacturing and R&D facilities worldwide.   

http://iqep.com/
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INTERIM RESULTS 2018 
 
1. INDUSTRY BACKGROUND 
 

Semiconductors in the form of both silicon and compound semiconductors, are at the heart of virtually all major 
industrial, consumer and communication systems. Without semiconductors, many devices and applications that we 
rely on in our everyday lives would simply not exist, yet these atomically engineered materials go largely unnoticed 
amongst the end user brands with which we are so familiar. 
 
Semiconductor materials have significantly changed the way we work, live and socialise. Silicon has been the 
backbone of the electronics revolution since the early 1960s, largely by virtue of the continuous miniaturisation of 
chips (“Moore’s Law”) which has led to an exponential increase in performance and reduction in cost.  However, 
Moore’s Law has reached the point of diminishing returns, which is where epitaxy and compound semiconductors are 
playing an increasingly important role. Compound Semiconductors are a key enabling technology that feed into 
multiple supply chains which in turn feed a wide range of market sectors including: aerospace, healthcare 
technologies, safety & security, big data and the Internet of Things (IoT), energy efficiency (generation and 
consumption), 3D sensing, robotics and automotive products. 
 
IQE’s core business is the manufacture of compound semiconductor wafers or “epiwafers” using a process known as 
epitaxy, which is a nanotechnology that enables multiple atomic elements to be combined to produce materials that 
have far superior properties to silicon. These advanced semiconductors are termed Compound Semiconductors 
(“CS”).  Specifically, epitaxy is the atomic engineering of highly uniform crystals of these elements at a nanoscale.  
These advanced CS materials can then be converted into chips which in turn exceed the performance capabilities of 
silicon chips, especially in terms of their optical, radio-frequency and electronic properties. 
 
For the last decade, compound semiconductors based on combinations of gallium and arsenic (gallium arsenide or 
GaAs) have dominated some of the critical communication components in smartphones thanks to their high-speed 
wireless communication properties, thereby enabling the smartphone revolution. Similarly, optical communication 
(enabling internet connectivity), and LEDs (the lighting revolution) have only been possible through atomically 
engineering elements such as gallium, arsenic, indium, phosphorous, aluminium and nitrogen using epitaxy. 
 
IQE’s end product is a pure, crystalline, semiconductor wafer comprising many individual atomic layers, often utilising 
quantum technologies that uniquely define the wireless, photonic and electronic performance of our epiwafers which 
are then processed by our customers to produce the “chips” that are found in virtually all of today’s technology devices 
and gadgets. 
 
 
2. IQE AND THE COMPOUND SEMICONDUCTOR SUPPLY CHAIN 

 
The inflection in CS technology adoption is well under-way, with 2017 and the first half of 2018 marking the first time 
laser technology was adopted in mass consumer markets, following the mass adoption of power amplifiers (PAs) for 
wireless communications using compound semiconductors, and Light Emitting Diodes (LEDs), which are also wholly 
based on compound semiconductor technology. The adoption of CS lasers in mass consumer applications has been 
facilitated by the complex epiwafer technology behind Vertical Cavity Surface Emitting Lasers (VCSELs), which has 
enabled for the first time a CS laser at a cost point which enables mass consumer adoption. IQE is the global leader in 
VCSEL epi wafer technology and production, having first established the technology over 25 years ago, and since 
developed it to mass production, building on IQE’s position as the global leader in the production of power amplifier 
wafers. It is this leadership which led to a more than doubling of our Photonics revenues in 2017, and established IQE 
with an estimated market share of over 90% for mass consumer VCSEL production.  
 
Combined with continuing growth in our other markets, 2017 was a record year for the Group in financial performance 
terms, with significant investment in new product development, and the building of an ever more comprehensive IP 
portfolio, the Group is poised for continuing strong growth as it evolves its business model from being the leading 
global advanced semiconductor wafer supplier to the leading global advanced materials solution provider. 
 
IQE designs and fabricates compound semiconductor wafers, generating revenues primarily from selling bespoke 
wafers to its customers, who in turn fabricate these wafers into compound semiconductor chips such as wireless 
communication chips, laser devices, or advanced sensors for applications including 3D sensing and LIDAR. These 
chips are then incorporated into devices such as smartphones, base-stations, or other electronic systems and 
gadgets.   
 
The Group also generates income from licensing IP to joint ventures, being related entities which are not controlled by 
IQE.  These joint ventures (“JVs”) were established with IQE’s partners to provide a bridge between academia and 
industry.  Our university partners are participating in these JVs to provide a cost effective route to commercialise their 
new technologies, whereas IQE and its industrial partner are using the JVs to seed future revenues by using their 
“right of first refusal” over the commercial supply for these new technologies.  
 
IQE differentiates itself from its competitors through technology leadership, economies of scale, and multiple site 
manufacturing for security of supply. This has enabled IQE to develop a strong leadership position, where it is 
recognised globally as the market leader, with an estimated 55% share of the wireless market and an unparalleled 
breadth of materials technologies.  
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Whilst both the silicon and the compound semiconductor industry sectors have evolved independently, it is widely 
acknowledged that the future of the semiconductor industry is to combine the advanced properties of compound 
semiconductors with the low cost of silicon production to create a high performance - low cost hybrid technology which 
has the best of both worlds.  This hybrid technology requires the adoption of highly complex epitaxial techniques to 
produce layers of compound semiconductors on a base silicon material. IQE has been a pioneer in this space over 
more than a decade, and through many development programmes and collaborations it has built a powerful portfolio 
of IP including patents and trade secrets. With its strong pedigree in innovation and high-volume manufacturing, IQE 
is uniquely positioned to develop and commercialise its expertise. 

 
IQE has built a strong leadership position in the market for CS materials.  This leadership has been built around an 
unparalleled breadth of IP, in contrast to IQE’s competitors who operate within the constraints of their narrow IP 
portfolios and inferior research and development capabilities.  Uniquely, this makes IQE a “one stop shop” for CS 
materials, at a time when the market is increasingly seeking multiple material solutions to meet expanding and diverse 
end markets.  This represents a powerful competitive advantage for IQE in a market where qualification barriers are 
high, and microscopic variations in wafer crystals can have dramatic adverse operational and financial implications 
downstream.   
 
IQE is leveraging the strength and depth of its IP portfolio to transition its business model from a “materials solutions 
company”, where we develop bespoke wafer solutions to customer defined specification, to an “innovative enabler” 
where IQE provides innovative material solutions to chip designers, enabling them to develop new chip designs which 
push the boundaries of performance and reduce the barriers of cost.   A couple of examples illustrate the power of this 
strategy: 
 

 Wireless “Front End Modules” – The Front End Module (FEM) refers to the communications module in a 
smartphone.  It is the FEM that performs all of the wireless communications.  The FEM is made up of many 
individual chips, which can essentially be grouped into Filters (for filtering out undesired wireless frequencies), 
Switches (for high speed, high efficiency switches), and Power Amplifiers (for high efficiency amplification of 
wireless signals). Each of these three types of chips is made from different semiconductor materials 
technology.  The sweet spot for IQE has historically been the Power Amplifier, but it has also developed the 
technologies for Switches (SOI) and for Filters (AlN). Armed with its patented cREO technology, IQE has a 
clear route to combining these three material systems on a single wafer, which paves the way for higher levels 
of integration of the FEM on a single chip.  This would be highly disruptive. An FEM solution on a single chip 
would be more efficient, with a smaller footprint at a dramatically lower cost of production. 
 

 3D sensing solutions – tear downs of the first 3D sensing solutions show a combination of technologies in a 
complex module:  a VCSEL light source, optical components, and silicon sensing components.  Again, IQE 
has the underlying materials technologies for these components, and the benefit of several patents including 
Quasi Photonic Crystals and Nanoimprint Lithography for wafer level optics.   So again, with its cREO 
technology, IQE has a route to much higher levels of integration of these technologies. This again would be 
highly disruptive as it would result in the potential for 3D sensing solutions with more functionality on single 
chipsets resulting in more efficient, smaller footprint products at much lower costs of production. 

 
 
3. RESULTS 

 
The Group’s results are reported after a number of one-off items and non-cash accounting charges. In aggregate, 
these resulted in a net charge after tax of £2.1m in H1 2018 (H1 2017: £1.6m charge). These items are fully detailed 
in note 7 in order to assist with an assessment of the Group’s underlying business performance. The following 
commentary on the first half results is based on these adjusted profit measures. 
 
First half revenues increased by 4.0% to £73.4m (H1 2017: £70.6m).  Wafer sales of £73.4m were up 5.4% against 
H1 2017.  This reflects increased sales in each of the Group’s primary markets achieved against a currency headwind 
of approximately 10%.  In constant currency, Wireless sales were up 11%, Photonics sales up 30% and InfraRed 
sales up 11%.  There was no license income from joint ventures (H1 2017: £0.95m). Reported photonics revenues 
grew by £3.7m (24%) to £18.9m (H1 2017: £15.2m) and accounted for 26% of IQE’s wafer sales in H1 2018, up from 
22% in H1 2017. This remains IQE’s most rapidly growing business segment. 
 
Wireless inventory channels, depleted as a consequence of the rapid ramp of VCSELs in H2 2017, were partially 
replenished during H1 2018 and photonics capacity was directed to satisfy more than twenty VCSEL chip 
manufacturer engagements in order to significantly broaden IQE’s global reach in the rapidly growing 3D sensing 
markets.   

Wafers gross profit was flat at £17.1m (H1 2017 £17.2m) as wafers gross margin contracted by 140bps from 24.7% in 
H1 2017 to 23.3% in H1 2018.  Photonics gross profit margins were adversely impacted by Newport Foundry pre-
production costs of £0.9m and low margin customer funded product development (primarily new VCSEL customers) 
reducing photonics margins by a further £0.6m. 
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Segment operating profit, detailed in note 6, was £7.6m (H1 2017: £9.7m).  Segment operating margins were 10.4% 
(H1 2017: 13.8%).  Wireless operating profit margins were 13.9% (H1 2017: 15.6%) and reduced as a consequence 
of reactor conversion costs relating to switching reactors from Photonics to Wireless production during H1 2018. 
Photonics 25.8% (H1 2017: 41.6%), reduced as a consequence of the high level of low margin photonics customer 
qualifications undertaken in H1 2018 and the pre-production costs which were expensed in relation to the new 
Newport Foundry.  Taking into account the Newport Foundry pre-production costs and the investment in qualification 
programmes for new VCSEL customers, the underlying photonics operating profit was £6.4m (H1 2017: £6.3m) at an 
operating profit margin of 33.4% (H1 2017: 41.6%).  Central corporate costs were flat at £4.5m (H1 2017: £4.5m). 
Photonics margins will return to 35% for H2 2018 as the production efficiencies of the ramp in output are realised. 

Conversion of operating profit £7.6m (H1 2017: £10.7m) into operating cash £7.6m (H1 2017: £11.2m) of 100% (H1 
2017: 105%) after funding £6.6m in working capital increase (H1 2017: £4.5m).  Investment in capex and product 
development was £13.0m (H1 2017: £15.4m), including £6.4m (H1 2017: £9.4m) in capitalised research and 
development expenditure relating to VCSELs, GaN, cREO and dilute nitride developments and £6.3m (H1 2017: 
£5.8m) in property plant and equipment associated predominantly with the new Newport Foundry.  This was funded in 
H1 2018 through organic cash generation and from surplus cash reserves arising following the November 2017 share 
placing.   

Reported Profit before tax increased by £1.0m (18.9%) to £6.6m (H1 2017: £5.6m).  Reported profits before tax in H1 
2018 were depressed by approximately £3.5m; approximately. £2m as a consequence of the impact of the forex 
headwind compared with H1 2017 and £1.5m relating to the Newport Foundry pre-production costs and VCSEL 
qualifications referred to above. 

 
Pre-tax adjusted items were £1.0m (H1 2017: £4.1m).  The tax charge on the adjusted items was £1.1m (H1 2017: tax 
credit £2.5m) leaving adjusted items net of tax of £2.1m (H1 2017: £1.6m). These items are fully detailed in note 7 and 
include the cost of employee share based payments, exceptional share based payment costs from accelerated 
vesting of options and insurance income both relating to the death in service of Mr Phillip Rasmussen and legal fees 
relating to an ongoing patent dispute defence. 
 
The tax charge on adjusted profits was £1.4m (H1 2017: tax credit £0.3m) reflecting an effective tax rate of 18% (H1 
2017: -2.7%), FY2017: 2.9%)  The tax rate increase primarily reflects recognition of £2.2m tax losses in H1 2017 (H1 
2018: £nil, FY 2017 £4.0m), see note 8 for further details.  The reported effective tax rate of 37.3% (H1 2017; -49.8%. 
FY 2017: 2.9%) reflects the tax effect on exceptional items as detailed in note 7 in addition to the underlying tax 
charge. 
 
The Group has approximately £110m (H1 2017: 115m) of accumulated tax losses which represent a potential 
reduction in future tax payable of £22m (H1 2017: £33m), the reduction being a consequence of the reduction 
announced in Dec 2017 in US tax rates from 35% to 21%. 
 
Adjusted profit after tax reduced £3.7m to £6.2m (H1 2017: £9.9m), which combined with an increase of 11.3% in the 
weighted average number of fully diluted shares in H1 2018 to 807.8m shares (H1 2017: 725.6m shares) resulted in a 
43.7% decrease in adjusted fully diluted EPS from 1.37p to 0.76p.   
 
After exceptional charges of £2.1m (H1 2017: £1.6m), the Reported Profit after Tax decreased from £6.2m (H1 2017: 
£9.9m) to £4.2m (H1 2017: £8.4m). 
 
The Group’s net cash at 30 June 2018 was £40.6m (30 June 2017: net debt £41.9m) a decrease of £5.0m since the 
prior year end (31 Dec 2017: £45.6m).  The reversal in the 12 months to 30 June 2018 was a result of the successful 
placing completed in November 2017, raising in excess of £90m to repay debt and fund capacity expansion. 
 
Balance sheet net assets at 30 June 2018 were £301m (H1 2017: £192m) an increase of £109m since H1 2017 and 
£9.9m since 31 Dec 2017. 
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4. VISION AND STRATEGY 

 
Compound semiconductors continue to play an increasingly important role in the electronics industry as their 
advanced properties exceed the performance limitations of silicon semiconductors. Through continuing innovation, 
compound semiconductor technologies are now achieving the cost-performance thresholds that is accelerating their 
adoption on many fronts.  Moreover, as the technology continues through this inflection point of mass adoption, it is 
approaching a paradigm shift with the emergence of “Compound Semiconductor on Silicon” technology (CS-on-Si).   
 
IQE’s vision is to maintain and grow our established position as the leading global provider of advanced 
semiconductor materials – the global “go to” compound semiconductor materials specialist in the electronics industry.    
 
To realise this vision requires the ability to deliver “enabling technology”, which meets the price points needed for 
adoption, and which can be delivered reliably, on-time, every-time with the ability to scale rapidly.  IQE has positioned 
itself well for this challenge, having built the broadest portfolio of materials IP in the industry, and developed a unique 
platform for a secure low cost supply. Moreover, IQE has developed a reputation to match – for excellence and 
reliability. 
 
 
5. MARKETS   
 
IQE has developed a market facing organisational structure, based around its 6 key markets: Wireless, Photonics, 
Infrared, Solar, Power, and CMOS++. The emerging markets of Solar and Power control are not yet significant 
enough to be separated in our segmental reporting. 
 
 
Wireless 
 

Compound Semiconductors play an essential role in high speed wireless communications and have been an enabling 
technology for mass market applications such as smartphones and WiFi.  IQE is market leader with an estimated 
55%-60% share of this global market.  
 
Despite slower growth in smartphone sales in recent years, the relentless increase in data traffic continues to drive the 
need for more sophisticated wireless chip solutions in handsets. There is little doubt that the world will become 
increasingly more connected with advances in areas such as connected and autonomous vehicles (AVs) driving 
demand for 5G communications. IQE sees the acceleration of the roll-out of 5G infrastructures around the world as a 
significant upside potential for its wireless business as this transition will require much more complex material 
technologies. 
 
Current infrastructure applications such as base stations, radar and CATV are a small but rapidly growing part of 
IQE’s wireless segment.  This is becoming an increasingly important part of IQE’s business as the superior 
performance of this CS technology continues to replace the incumbent silicon LDMOS technology.  Indeed, in 
partnership with our lead customer, IQE has developed a high performance low cost solution (GaN on Silicon) to 
accelerate the displacement of LDMOS.  Our lead customer is in the process of qualifying this technology downstream 
and concluded a high volume chip fabrication partnership in late 2017, in anticipation of a production ramp on 
completion of these qualifications. 
 
The fastest growing segment of the wireless chip market over the past few years has been for high performance Bulk 
Acoustic Wave (BAW) filters.  Although the primary materials technology for BAW filters (aluminium nitride, or AlN) is 
made from compound semiconductor elements, the wafers have been fabricated using a less sophisticated process 
called sputtering, reflecting that producing a more sophisticated single crystal epitaxial solution has been a significant 
IP challenge. IQE is currently prototyping the key technologies for the realisation of much higher cystalline quality AlN 
wafer product and is actively engaged with multiple customers who see this advance as a potentially disruptive 
solution. 
 
Wireless continues to be a significant and stable business for the group and is expected to grow at a rate of up to 5% 
in the near term. Furthermore, this division has several exciting developments which provide routes for a return to 
double digit growth, including: 
 

 innovation in smartphone hardware, including the adoption of advanced photonics sensors; 

 adoption of GaN on Silicon technology for base stations; and 

 the transition to 5G communications, requiring more advanced CS materials and adoption of high quality CS 
materials solutions enabled by cREO for wireless filters. 

 
The Group also announced in July 2018 that it had re-negotiated a long term supply contract with a tier 1 wireless 
customer through to September 2019, securing an extended range of products and increased share of their epiwafer 
requirements.  
 
 
Photonics 

 
Photonics refers to devices that emit or detect light, such as advanced laser and sensors. They enable a wide range 
of end markets in the communications, consumer, and industrial spaces.  
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There are two critical technologies in this segment: 
 

 Vertical Cavity Surface Emitting Lasers (“VCSELs”) -  the key enabling technology behind a number of high 

growth markets including 3D sensing, data communications, data centres, gesture recognition, health, 
cosmetics, illumination and heating applications. IQE is the market leader for outsourced VCSEL materials, 
which has been achieved by virtue of its technology leadership.  This includes the demonstration of VCSELs 
with record speeds, efficiencies and temperature performance.  In addition, with its 6” wafer capability IQE 
has been successful at enabling its customers to reduce significantly the unit cost of chips which is further 
accelerating the adoption of this technology. 

 

 Indium Phosphide (“InP”) – this technology enables fibre to the premises (“FTTX”).  The continued 

development of this technology to achieve higher performance at lower costs, plus the explosive growth in 
data traffic is leading to the extension of the fibre optic network “to the premises” – also known as “the last 
mile”.    IQE has developed advanced laser technologies with differentiated IP which underpins our high 
growth expectations for this business. 

 
There is little doubt that sensing technologies, from 3D sensing to gesture recognition and LIDAR, will represent a 
major growth area in the near term and extending into the future. Some analysts have referred to this as the start of a 
“super cycle”.  Indeed, this is reflected in the breadth of product development programmes in which IQE is engaged, 
and which now span multiple Tier 1 OEM’s (directly and via chip customers) who are targeting mass market ramps in 
3D sensing applications over the next 6 to 18 months. 
 
However, VCSELs have many more applications beyond sensing, including fibre optics for data centres, industrial 
heating, and machine vision to name a few. IQE has built a strong technical lead in this market, which combined with 
its unparalleled track record for mass market delivery, positions IQE well for continuing strong growth. 
 
Alongside our growing VCSEL business, our InP business continues to perform well.  This market is being driven by 
the need for higher speed, higher capacity fibre optic systems to address continuing growth in data traffic.  As a result, 
more sophisticated materials solutions are becoming critical to achieve higher levels of performance.  To address this 
evolving market, IQE has developed novel technologies which enable higher performance with lower cost of 
manufacture. This includes an innovative solution for Distributed Feedback Lasers (DFB’s) for high speed FTTX chips.   
We are engaged in qualifications with several customers for this technology and received our first milestone 
production order during H1 2018 for DFB lasers made using our proprietary NIL process. 
 
InfraRed 

 
IQE is a global leader in the supply of indium antimonide and gallium antimonide wafers for advanced infrared 
technology, primarily “see in the dark” defence applications. We are the technology leader with the launch of the 
industry’s first 150mm indium antimonide wafers, a major milestone in reducing the overall cost of chips to drive 
increasing adoption. This has enabled the business to secure several contract wins and drive sales growth. 
 
Beyond defence, the InfraRed division has been successful in broadening its customer engagements into product 
development for mass market consumer applications.  Indeed, we are now engaged with major OEM and device 
companies in developing InfraRed products for consumer applications including sensing.  This provides potential for 
higher growth rates, and therefore we will highlight new technologies as these reach commercial adoption. 
 
 
Advanced Solar (CPV) 

 
Technologies which convert sunlight into electricity are also called PhotoVoltaics (or “PV”).  The prevalent solar 
technology is based on silicon material, which typically achieves a conversion of between 15%-18% of the sun’s 
energy into electricity.  IQE has been at the centre of developing solar materials using compound semiconductors, 
which can deliver much higher levels of efficiency.  This technology, which is also known as Concentrating 
Photovoltaics, or “CPV”, can already deliver efficiencies in excess of 44%, and has a route map to much higher levels 
of efficiency.   Although this offers a lower overall cost of energy generation in sunny territories, the challenge in mass 
adoption is in reducing the end system install costs, which has been hampered by global macroeconomics. 
 
The terrestrial market remains an exciting market opportunity, but as a result of the shifting macroeconomics, focus 
has shifted to the space market, where these advanced materials are used to power satellites and UAVs, where the 
higher efficiency has a dramatic cost benefit on payload. Product qualifications are underway with leading 
UAV/satellite manufacturers, paving the way for commercial revenues, therefore we will highlight new technologies as 
these reach commercial adoption. 
 
 
Power 

 
Gallium Nitride on Silicon (GaN on Si) is driving a technology shift in the multi-billion dollar power switching and LED 
markets.  IQE has continued to push the technology boundaries and is making rapid progress both technically and in 
developing commercial relationships in the supply chain. The power switching market alone is approximately 3-4 
times the size of the current wireless PA chip market, and represents a major growth opportunity for IQE.   IQE’s 
patented technology, cREO, provides a significant competitive advantage in this space. We will highlight new 
technologies as these reach commercial adoption. 
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CMOS++ 

 
Future semiconductor technology architectures are moving strongly toward hybrid integrated chips using a 
combination of traditional CMOS based chips with Compound Semiconductor chips, all built on a silicon base wafer. 
This provides the market with the significant technical advantages of Compound Semiconductors at the cost point of 
silicon, and allows the CS industry to utilise the huge investment already made into large scale Silicon chip 
manufacturing. As a result, this greatly increases the available market for Compound Semiconductors. IQE has 
developed multiple routes to delivering this powerful new hybrid, and the addition of cREO and other IP provides 
unique solutions to achieving the end goal. IQE is involved in multiple programmes across the globe, which are 
developing the core technologies from which we expect highly significant revenue streams to emerge over the next 3-
5 years. 

 

JOINT VENTURES 

Compound Semiconductor Centre Limited (“CSC”) 

The CSC is a joint venture, jointly controlled by the parties with equal voting rights, between the Company and Cardiff 
University as a centre of excellence for the development and commercialisation of advanced semiconductor products 
using MOCVD.  During H1 2018, the CSC expanded funded Collaborative Research and Development (“CRD”) 
project activity, and realised its first third party commercial manufacturing revenues.  

The CRD strategy has built on its successes of 2017 (Techworks Research Collaboration Award, Economic Impact 
title: 2017 Business and Education Partnerships Award, shortlisted for the Times Higher Education awards: 
Knowledge Exchange Initiative of the Year). A total of nine CRD projects are underway, with a value of £5.4m across 
all partners and total funding of approximately £1.3m to the CSC, with a typical project duration of two years. The 
projects have resulted in formal product development partnerships with five multinationals, four mid-size companies, 
four SMEs and three additional academic partners in critical areas such as next generation Optical Communications, 
Quantum Technologies, novel Power and RF components and applications of Compound Semiconductors in 
Healthcare and Cosmetic applications.  

Routes to commercial income streams are now maturing and the first commercial orders driven by outcomes from the 
CRD projects were delivered in H1 2018. The percentage of non-IQE revenue received by the Centre is increasing 
steadily, and expected to be in the range of 15-20% for full year 2018. 

A second phase capital expansion focussed on the installation of new cleanroom and a GaN MOCVD reactor 
designed for Cardiff University research activity was initiated in October 2017 and completed in April 2018. The CSC 
has welcomed the Cardiff University research team on site at St Mellons, and is working closely to qualify the new 
reactor and increase collaboration on a wide range of commercially relevant research topics.  

The CSC management look forward to progressing several key areas in H2 2018 including delivery of further 
exploitable outcomes of the CRD programme, diversification of the research roadmap and wider industry engagement 
to develop the commercial revenue pipeline.  

 

Compound Semiconductor Development Centre (“CSDC”) 

The CSDC is joint venture between the Company, WIN Semiconductors Corp. and Nangyang Technological 
University in Singapore. The entity is jointly controlled by the shareholders who have equal shares of the voting rights. 
The CSDC is a centre of excellence in Asia for the development and commercialisation of advanced semiconductor 
products using MBE.  The joint venture is engaged in a number of early stage qualifications for new customers in 
China.   

Twelve new Chinese customer engagements were initiated in H1 2018 for fifteen separate product qualifications 
including five for wireless pHEMTs and seven for photonics products. The Chinese Government announced the 
formation of the China National Integrated Circuit Industry Investment Fund (“CNICIIF”) in 2014 to provide funding 
support of US$ 21.8bn (RMB 138.7bn) for start-up semiconductor businesses and research and development and the 
CSDC’s engagements provide an excellent opportunity to build relationships with emerging key players.  Following the 
recent move, subsequently reversed, by the US Government to ban the sale of US technology to China ZTE Corp., 
and the growing tensions in the US and China’s trade and economic relations, China is reported to have sought to 
accelerate its efforts to gain semiconductor self-sufficiency by increasing funding to the successor of the CNICIIF to 
US$ 47bn.   

The CSDC is well placed, as is the Company’s business in Taiwan, to service the requirements of the Chinese market 
should other supply routes become difficult or expensive. 

Revenue from the joint venture is only recognised to the extent that it generates surplus cash. 

 

  

6. CURRENT TRADING AND OUTLOOK 
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The Group is strongly positioned to deliver healthy profit growth and cash generation in the coming periods built on 
the firm foundations of technology and market leadership combined with a growing pipeline of high growth 
opportunities.   

The VCSEL wafer ramp for H2 2018 for existing 3D consumer applications commenced as expected at the end of H1 
2018, and since the period end, the first production for new 3D sensing customers has also started. At this time, the 
Group has customer forecast demand to meet consensus revenue, with a 40:60 revenue split for H1/H2 2018.  This 
exaggerated seasonality, when compared with our historic wireless splits, is driven by OEM product launches 
expected in late Q3 2018 and the demand from other qualified chip manufacturers for new entrant OEMs in the fast-
developing 3D sensing VCSEL market which are expected to start in late 2018 and ramp strongly through 2019. 

The Group will invest approximately £6m in expanding GaN capacity in its facility in Taunton, MA in order to transition 
and combine its GaN activities from its NJ plant, providing a strong position for the upcoming wide ranging 5G 
deployment of GaN solutions. This investment will commence in H2 2018 and be completed by H1 2019. The GaN 
facility in Somerset, NJ will close in December 2018 as the transfer of its business to Taunton is completed.  The 
consolidation of GaN production capacity is expected to save approximately £1.5m in 2019, after allowing for 
severance and decommissioning costs, and approximately £3m per annum thereafter.   
 
The Group will also invest approximately £15m in additional wireless capacity at its plant in Hsinchu, Taiwan.  This 
project will commence in September 2018 and will complete in H1 2019, increasing capacity there by 40%. With this 
investment the Company will be able to avoid the costs of converting and reconverting reactors from Wireless to 
Photonics and back again which have totalled approximately £3m in the last 18 months in costs and lost opportunity 
and provide additional capacity for the continued growth of the Group’s wireless business. 
 
These investments will enable the Group to better balance its production capabilities, provide capacity to fulfil market 
growth expectations and reduce costs, improving efficiency to underpin margin expansion. Updated guidance on 
capital investment is detailed below. 
 
The Board remain confident of achieving current market expectations at current £:US$ exchange rates. 
 

 

 

GUIDANCE 

IQE provides the following updated guidance for the 2018 financial year, initial guidance for FY 2019 and over a 3-5 
year horizon. 

 

 FY 2018 
 

FY 2019 3-5 year 

Wafer revenue CAGR  
(constant currency) 

Wireless: 0-5% 
Photonics: 35-50% 

InfraRed: 5-15% 

Wireless: 0-5% 
Photonics: 40-60% 

InfraRed: 5-15% 

Wireless: 0-10% 
Photonics: 40-60% 

InfraRed: 5-15% 

Adjusted Operating 
Margins 
(Key wafer segments) 

Wireless: ~15% 
Photonics: ~35% 
InfraRed: ~27% 

Wireless: ~15% 
Photonics: ~40% 
InfraRed: ~28% 

 
Target Group Margin 

25%+ 

Central Costs CAGR 5-10% 5-10% 3-10% pa 

License Income from JVs £0 £0 £0-2m 

Tax Rate Effective tax rate ~18% 
Cash tax £1-2m 

Effective tax rate ~18% 
Cash tax £1-2m 

Effective Tax Rate ~20% 
Cash tax £1-2m 

Capital Expenditure 
 

Intangibles: £12-£15m 
PPE: £30-£35m 

Intangibles: £10-£15m 
PPE: £20-30m 

Intangibles: £10-£15m 
PPE: £25m+ 

Sales phasing H1:H2* 
(*Heavily influenced by the 
timing of OEM new product 
launches) 

 
40:60 

 
42:58 

 
45:55 

 

 

 

 
Dr Drew Nelson, OBE, DSc, FREng, FLSW 

President & Chief Executive Officer 
29 August 2018 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

    

  
6 months to 

Restated 
6 months to 

Restated 
12 months to 

 30 Jun 2018 30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 
(All figures £’000s) Note Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Revenue  73,396 70,562 154,553 

Cost of sales  (57,279) (54,671) (115,755) 

Gross profit  16,117  15,891 38,798 

Other income   1,648 - - 

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (11,163) (9,380) (21,582) 

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  - (4) (22) 

Operating profit  6,602 6,507 17,194 

Net finance income / (costs)  46 (914) (2,099) 

Adjusted profit before tax  7,615 9,668 24,515 

Adjustments 7 (967) (4,075) (9,420) 

Profit before tax  6,648 5,593 15,095 

Income tax (charge) / credit  (2,485) 2,786 (435) 

Profit for the period 4,163 8,379 14,660 

Profit attributable to:    

Equity shareholders 4,023 8,354 14,560 

Non-controlling interests 140 25 100 

 4,163 8,379 14,660 

     

Basic earnings per share 9 0.53p 1.24p 2.11p 
     
Diluted earnings per share 9 0.50p 1.15p 1.98p 

     
 Adjusted basic and diluted earnings per share is presented in Note 9. 

 

 

 

 

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  

   

 
6 months to 

Restated 
6 months to 

Restated 
12 months to 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 30 Jun 2018 30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 
(All figures £’000s) Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Profit for the period 4,163  8,379  14,660  

Currency translation differences on foreign currency net 
investments* 

3,028  (7,249) (10,948) 

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,191  1,130  3,712  

Total comprehensive income attributable to:     

Equity shareholders 7,063  1,093  3,640  

Non-controlling interests 128  37  72  

 7,191  1,130  3,712  

* This may be subsequently reclassified to the income statement when it becomes realised. 
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As At 
Restated 

As At 
Restated 

As At 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  30 Jun 2018 30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 
(All figures £’000s) Note Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

     

Non-current assets :     

Intangible assets  116,607  105,903  108,513  

Fixed asset investments  75  -  75  

Property, plant and equipment  107,494  81,968  90,800  

Deferred tax asset  15,372  20,375  17,768  

Financial Assets  7,776  7,000  7,680  

Total non-current assets  247,324  215,246  224,836  

      

Current assets :      

Inventories  35,433  29,543  33,044  

Trade and other receivables  40,590  32,784  33,269  

Cash and cash equivalents 11 40,634  5,465  45,612  

Total current assets  116,657  67,792  111,925  

Total assets  363,981  283,038  336,761  

      

Current liabilities :      

Borrowings 11 -  (5,778) -  

Trade and other payables  (61,056) (36,250) (43,172) 

Current tax liabilities  (405) (4,383) (210) 

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 12 (1,477) (1,544) (1,534) 

Total current liabilities  (62,938) (47,955) (44,916) 

     

Non-current liabilities :     

Borrowings 11 -  (41,549) -  

Provisions for other liabilities and charges 12 -  (1,455) (666) 

Total non-current liabilities  -  (43,004) (666) 

Total liabilities  (62,938) (90,959) (45,582) 

Net assets  301,043  192,079  291,179  

      

Equity attributable to shareholders :      

Share capital 13 7,608  6,830  7,560  

Share premium  147,318  52,735  145,927  

Retained earnings  102,356  92,127  98,333  

Other reserves  40,404  37,193  36,130  

  297,686  188,885  287,950  

Non-controlling Interest  3,357  3,194  3,229  

Total equity  301,043  192,079  291,179  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

        
Unaudited 
 
(All figures £’000s) 

Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Retained 
earnings 

Exchange 
rate 

reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Non-
controlling 

interests 

Total 
equity 

        
At 1 January 2018 7,560  145,927  98,333  20,069  16,061  3,229  291,179  

        

Profit for the period - - 4,023  - - 140  4,163  

Foreign exchange  - - - 3,040  - (12) 3,028  

Total comprehensive income -  -  4,023  3,040  -  128  7,191  

        

Share based payments - - - - 2,586  - 2,586  

Tax relating to share options - - - - (455) - (455) 

Proceeds from shares issued 48  1,391  -  -  (897) -  542  

Total transactions with owners 48  1,391  -  -  1,234  -  2,673  

               

At 30 June 2018 7,608  147,318  102,356  23,109  17,295  3,357  301,043  

 
 

       

Unaudited 
 
(All figures £’000s) 

Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Retained 
earnings 

Exchange 
rate 

reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Non-
controlling 

interests 

Total 
equity 

        
At 1 January 2017 - restated 6,755 51,081 83,773 30,989 12,263 3,157 188,018 

        

Profit for the period - - 8,354  - - 25 8,379 

Foreign exchange  - - - (7,261) - 12 (7,249) 

Total comprehensive income - - 8,354 (7,261) - 37 1,130 

        

Share based payments - - - - 1,941 - 1,941 

Tax relating to share options - - - - - - - 

Proceeds from shares issued 75 1,654 - - (739) - 990 

Total transactions with owners 75 1,654 - - 1,202 - 2,931 

        

At 30 June 2017 - restated 6,830 52,735 92,127 23,728 13,465 3,194 192,079 

 

 
        
Audited 
 
(All figures £’000s) 

Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Retained 
earnings 

Exchange 
rate 

reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Non-
controlling 

interests 

Total 
equity 

        

At 1 January 2017 - restated 6,755 51,081 83,773 30,989 12,263 3,157 188,018 

        

        

Profit for the year - - 14,560 - - 100 14,660 

Foreign exchange - - - (10,920) - (28) (10,948) 

Total comprehensive income - - 14,560 (10,920) - 72 3,712 

        

        

Share based payments - - - - 3,854 - 3,854 

Tax relating to share options - - - - 683 - 683 

Proceeds from shares issued 805 94,846 - - (739) - 94,912 

Total transactions with owners 805 94,846 - - 3,798 - 99,449 

        

At 31 December 2017 - restated  7,560 145,927 98,333 20,069 16,061 3,229 291,179 
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6 months to 

Restated 
6 months to 

Restated 
12 months to 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 30 Jun 2018 30 Jun 2017 31 Dec 2017 
(All figures £’000s) Note Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

     

Cash flows from operating activities :     

Adjusted cash inflow from operations  8,303 11,877  31,089 

Cash impact of adjustments 7 (723) (682)  (1,372) 

Cash inflow from operations 10 7,580 11,195  29,717 

Net interest received/(paid)  1 (1,043)  (2,125) 

Income tax paid  (232) (946)  (5,844) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 7,349 9,206  21,748 

     

Cash flows from investing activities :     

Purchase of intangible assets (317) (185) (2,419) 

Capitalised development expenditure (6,372) (9,419) (14,511) 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,292) (5,763) (11,260) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (12,981) (15,367) (28,190) 

     

Cash flows from financing activities :     

Issues of ordinary share capital  542 989 94,912 

Repayment of borrowings  - (9,395) (75,430) 

Proceeds from borrowings  - 15,239 27,864 

Net cash generated from financing activities 542 6,833 47,346 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (5,090) 672 40,904 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 45,612 4,957 4,957 

Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents  112 (164) (249) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 11 40,634 5,465 45,612 
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1. REPORTING ENTITY 

 
IQE plc is a public limited company incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006. The Company 
is domiciled in the United Kingdom and is quoted on AIM.  
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (‘interim financial statements’) as at and for the six months 
ended 30 June 2018 comprise the Company and its Subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘the Group’). The principal 
activities of the Group are the development, manufacture and sale of advanced semiconductor materials. 
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

 
These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, and 
should be read in conjunction with the Group’s last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year 
ended 31 December 2017 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 20 March 2018 and were delivered to the 
Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditors on those financial statements was unqualified, did not contain an 
emphasis of matter paragraph and did not contain any statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006.  
 
The interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for a complete set of IFRS financial 
statements and do not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. 
However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and performance since the last annual financial 
statements.   
 
This is the first set of the Group’s financial statements where IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 have been applied. Changes to 
significant accounting policies are described in Note 4. 
 
Comparative information in the interim financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been 
taken from the published audited financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 and restated to 
reflect the implementation of the new accounting standard, IFRS 15, which is effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2018. All other periods presented are unaudited.  
 
The financial information contained in these interim financial statements has been reviewed by the Company’s auditor 
in accordance with ISRE 2410 however this does not constitute an audit.  
   
The interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee on 29 August 2018. 
 
3. USE OF JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
 

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements, except for new 
significant judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty related to the application of IFRS 15, which is 
described in Note 4. 
 
4. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2017, as described in those financial statements on pages 91 to 99, except for the impact of the 
implementation of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’. 
 
Recent accounting developments 

 
In preparing the interim financial statements the Group has adopted the following Standards, amendments and 
interpretations which are effective for 2018 and will be adopted for the year ended 31 December 2018: 
 

 Annual improvements 2014-2016 cycle 

 Amendment to IFRS 2, ‘Share based payments’ to clarify the classification and measurement of certain share 
based payment transactions 

 IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ 

 IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’  
 

The adoption of these standards and amendments has not had a material impact on the interim financial statements, 
except for IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers’. 
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4. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Change in accounting policy – IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’  
 

IFRS15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for 
reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of 
revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control 
of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service.   
 
The standard replaces IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ and IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’, and related interpretations and is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.  
 
The group has implemented the requirements of IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ from 1 January 
2018 and restated its comparative financial information contained in these interim financial statements for the six 
months ended 30 June 2017 and the twelve months ended 31 December 2017 accordingly.  
 
Implementation of IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ has resulted in changes in the recognition of 
revenue in circumstances where the Group produces bespoke customer products with a guaranteed contractual right to 
payment. In these situations revenue is recognised on an ‘overtime’ basis earlier in the manufacturing process than 
was historically the case where revenue was typically recognised on delivery and acceptance of the goods by the 
customer.  
 
The comparative financial information as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the 
impact of this change in accounting policy. Brought forward retained earnings at 1 January 2017 in the balance sheet 
and statement of changes in equity have been restated by £191,000 and brought forward other reserves at 1 January 
2017 in the balance sheet and statement of changes in equity have been restated for the impact of foreign exchange 
by £4,000. Revenue in the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to include a net 
credit of £192,000 and cost of sales has been restated to include an additional net charge of £85,000 with an 
associated reduction in inventory of £815,000, increase in accrued income of £1,101,000 and foreign exchange impact 
in other reserves of £16,000 recorded in the balance sheet. The adjustment has increased net assets at 30 June 2017 
by £286,000. 
 
The comparative financial information as at and for the twelve months ended 31 December 2017 has been restated to 
reflect the impact of this change in accounting policy. The opening adjustments described for the six month period 
ended 30 June 2017 remain consistent for the twelve month period ended 31 December 2017.   Revenue in the income 
statement for the twelve month period has been restated to include a net credit of £73,000 and cost of sales has been 
restated to include an additional net credit of £102,000 with an associated reduction in inventory of £663,000, increase 
in accrued income of £1,029,000 and foreign exchange impact in other reserves of £4,000 recorded in the balance 
sheet. The adjustment has increased net assets at 31 December 2017 by £366,000. 
 
Prior year adjustments 

 
The comparative information contained in the interim financial statements as at and for the six months ended 30 June 
2017 has been restated to reflect certain prior year adjustments included in the financial statements as at and for the 
year ended 31 December 2017. The impact of these prior year adjustment on the comparative financial information for 
the six months ended 30 June 2017 is detailed below. 
 
Taxation 
 
In October 2017, the Group identified historical tax liabilities totalling £4,671,000 dating back to 2013 in a US subsidiary 
that were treated as a prior year adjustment in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. 
 
The comparative financial information as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the 
impact of this prior year adjustment. Brought forward retained earnings and other reserves at 1 January 2017 in the 
balance sheet and statement of changes in equity have been restated by £4,671,000 to reflect the historic tax liability. 
Other comprehensive income in the statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been 
restated by £288,000 to reflect an exchange gain on the opening 1 January 2017 restated tax liability which has been 
restated in the 30 June 2017 balance sheet to £4,383,000. 
 
Preference share debt 
 
The Group classifies its preference share financial assets as debt instruments which were originally recognised at their 
nominal value. The initial fair value of the debt instruments was restated in the financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2017 using a market rate of interest of 5.5% which resulted in the recognition of a discounted asset 
value. 
 
The comparative financial information as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the 
impact of this prior year adjustment. Brought forward retained earnings at 1 January 2017 in the balance sheet and 
statement of changes in equity have been restated by £1,111,000 to reflect the initial fair value discount (net of 
discount unwind). The interest charge in the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been 
restated to include a credit of £111,000 to reflect the non cash unwind of the discount and the financial asset 
represented by the debt instruments has been restated in the balance sheet to £7,000,000.  
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4. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Social security costs associated with outstanding LTIP and share option awards 
 
Social security costs associated with outstanding LTIP and share option awards were unrecorded and restated as a 
prior year adjustment in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. 
 
The comparative financial information as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the 
impact of this prior year adjustment. Brought forward retained earnings at 1 January 2017 in the balance sheet and 
statement of changes in equity have been restated by £839,000 to reflect the recognition of social security liabilities on 
outstanding LTIP and share option awards. Operating profit in the income statement for the six months ended 30 June 
2017 has been restated to include a charge of £1,381,000 to reflect an increase in the social security liability from the 
restated opening 1 January 2017 position whilst the tax credit in the income statement has been restated to include a 
deferred tax credit of £2,220,000 representing the related deferred tax asset. 
 
The impact of the change in accounting policies and prior year adjustments on the comparative financial information for 
the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the twelve months ended 31 December 2017 is set out in the summarised 
income statements and balance sheets below. 
 

  
Impact on the condensed interim 
consolidated Income statement for the 
6 months ended 30 June 2017 

Reported IFRS 15 Taxation Preference 
share debt 

Social 
Security 

Restated 

30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 

2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue 70,370  192  -  -  -  70,562  

Cost of sales (53,665) (85) -  -  (921) (54,671) 

Gross profit 16,705  107  -  -  (921) 15,891  

SG&A (8,920) -  -  -  (460) (9,380) 

Loss on PPE (4) -  -  -  -  (4) 

Operating profit 7,781  107  -  -  (1,381) 6,507  

Finance costs (1,025) -  -  111  -  (914) 

Profit before tax 6,756  107  -  111  (1,381) 5,593  

Income tax credit 566  -  -  -  2,220  2,786  

Profit for the period 7,322  107  -  111  839  8,379  

       

 
      

Impact on the condensed interim 
consolidated balance sheet as at 30 
June 2017 

Reported IFRS 15 Taxation 
Preference 
share debt 

Social 
Security 

Restated 

30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 30-Jun 

2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Non-current assets 214,026  -  -  (1,000) 2,220  215,246  

Inventories 30,358  (815) -  -  -  29,543  

Trade and other receivables 31,683  1,101  -  -  -  32,784  

Cash and cash equivalents 5,465  -  -  -  -  5,465  

Total assets 281,532  286  -  (1,000) 2,220  283,038  

Current liabilities (41,352) -  (4,383) -  (2,220) (47,955) 

Non-current liabilities (43,004) -  -  -  -  (43,004) 

Total liabilities (84,356) -  (4,383) -  (2,220) (90,959) 

Net assets 197,176  286  (4,383) (1,000) -  192,079  

Equity             

Retained earnings  96,773  298  (3,944) (1,000) -  92,127  

Other reserves 100,403  (12) (439) -  -  99,952  

Total equity 197,176  286  (4,383) (1,000) -  192,079  

  



 18 

4. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated 
Income statement for the 12 months ended 31 
December 2017 

Reported Opening 
IFRS 15 

Closing 
IFRS 15 

Restated 

31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 

2017 2017 2017 2017 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue 154,480  (956) 1,029  154,553  

Cost of sales (115,857) 765  (663) (115,755) 

Gross profit 38,623  (191) 366  38,798  

Operating profit 17,019  (191) 366  17,194  

Profit before tax 14,920  (191) 366  15,095  

Income tax expense (435) -  -  (435) 

Profit for the period 14,485  (191) 366  14,660  

     

 
    Impact on the condensed interim 

consolidated balance sheet as at 31 
December 2017 

Reported Opening 
IFRS 15 

Closing 
IFRS 15 

Restated 

 
31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 

 
2017 2017 2017 2017 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Non-current assets 224,836  -  -  224,836  

Inventories 33,707  -  (663) 33,044  

Trade and other receivables 32,240  -  1,029  33,269  

Cash and cash equivalents 45,612  -  -  45,612  

Total assets 336,395  -  366  336,761  

Current liabilities (44,916) -  -  (44,916) 

Non-current liabilities (666) -  -  (666) 

Total liabilities (45,582) -  -  (45,582) 

Net assets 290,813  -  366  291,179  

Equity   
   

Retained earnings at 1 January 83,582  191   83,773  

Profit for the period 14,385  (191) 366  14,560  

Retained earnings at 31 December 97,967  -  366  98,333  

Other reserves 192,846  -  -  192,846  

Total equity 290,813  -  366  291,179  

 
 
 
 
5. PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
The principal risks and uncertainties impacting the Group are described on pages 28 to 36 of our 2017 Annual Report 
and remain unchanged at 30 June 2018. 
 
They include: competition, technological change, health, safety and environment, human resourcing, natural disasters, 
financial liquidity, business interruption, customer concentration, legal compliance, loss of intellectual property, 
information technology failure and tax liability.   
 
  



 19 

6. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION 
 

 6 Months to 
30 June 2018 

 
Unaudited 

 

6 Months to 
30 June 2017 

Restated 
Unaudited 

 

12 Months to 
31 Dec 2017 

Restated 
Audited 

 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Revenue    

Wireless 47,844  48,080  91,666  
Photonics 18,945  15,236  47,676  
Infra Red 5,773  5,594  11,955  
CMOS++ 834  702  1,382  

Total Segment Revenue 73,396  69,612  152,679  

License income from sales to joint ventures -  950  1,874  

Total Revenue 73,396  70,562  154,553  

    
Adjusted operating profit    

Wireless 6,636  7,512  13,736  
Photonics 4,892  6,344  18,355  
Infra Red 1,364  1,360  3,259  
CMOS++ (791) (977) (1,677) 
Central corporate costs (4,487) (4,531) (9,013) 

Segment adjusted operating profit 7,614  9,708  24,660  
    

Profit from license income from sales to joint ventures* -  950 1,874 

Adjusted operating profit 7,614  10,658  26,534  
    

Adjusted items  (1,012) (4,151) (9,340) 

Operating profit 6,602  6,507  17,194  
    

Finance costs 46  (914) (2,099) 

Profit before tax 6,648  5,593  15,095  

 

The comparative financial information for six months ended 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated.  
Details of the restatement are set out in note 4. 
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7. ADJUSTED PROFIT MEASURES 

 
The group’s results are reported after a number of adjusted items. The directors believe that the selected adjusted 
measures allow management and other stakeholders to better compare the performance of the Group between the 
current and prior year, without the effects of one-off or non-operational items and better reflects the normalised 
underlying earnings in the year. The tables below provide additional information to aid an understanding of the adjusted 
items and the impact on the Group’s performance. 
 

  

 

6 months to 

 

6 months to 

 

12 months to 

 
 

 
30-Jun-18 

 
 

30-Jun-17 

 
 

31-Dec-17 

(All figures £’000s) Adjusted Adjusted Reported Adjusted Adjusted Reported Adjusted Adjusted Reported 

  Results Items Results Results Items Results Results Items Results 

Revenue 73,396  -  73,396  70,562  -  70,562  154,553  -  154,553  

Cost of sales (56,279) (1,000) (57,279) (52,408) (2,263) (54,671) (110,738) (5,017) (115,755) 

Gross profit 17,117  (1,000) 16,117  18,154  (2,263) 15,891  43,815  (5,017) 38,798  

Other income -  1,648  1,648  -  -  -  -  -  -  

SG&A (9,503) (1,660) (11,163) (7,492) (1,888) (9,380) (17,259) (4,323) (21,582) 

Profit on disposal of PPE  -  -  -  (4) -  (4) (22) -  (22) 

Operating profit 7,614  (1,012) 6,602  10,658  (4,151) 6,507  26,534  (9,340) 17,194  

Finance costs 1  45  46  (990) 76  (914) (2,019) (80) (2,099) 

Profit before tax 7,615  (967) 6,648  9,668  (4,075) 5,593  24,515  (9,420) 15,095  

Taxation (1,369) (1,116) (2,485) 265  2,521  2,786  483  (918) (435) 

Profit for the period 6,246  (2,083) 4,163  9,933  (1,554) 8,379  24,998  (10,338) 14,660  

  
The comparative financial information for six months ended 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated.  
Details of the restatement are set out in note 4. 
 
 

 

   

6 months 
to 

  

6 months 
to 

  

12 months 
to 

   
30-Jun-18 

 
 

30-Jun-17 

 
 

31-Dec-17 

 
Pre tax Tax Adjusted Pre tax Tax Adjusted Pre tax Tax Adjusted 

(All figures £’000s) Adjustment Impact Results Adjustment Impact Results Adjustment Impact Results 

Share based 
payments 

(1,500) (1,317) (2,817) (3,415) 2,220  (1,195) (7,526) 5,439  (2,087) 

Amortisation of 
acquired intangibles 

(252) 45  (207) (736) 309  (427) (1,429) 563  (866) 

Non cash rent 
charge 

-  -  -  -  -  -  (385) 69  (316) 

Discounting 45  (8) 37  76  (8) 68  (80) 14  (66) 

Insurance income 1,648  -  1,648  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Exceptional legal 
fees 

(908) 164  (744) -  -  -  - - - 

Change in US tax 
rate 

-  -  -  -  -  -  - (7,003) (7,003) 

Total (967) (1,116) (2,083) (4,075) 2,521  (1,554) (9,420) (918) (10,338) 

 

 

The nature of the adjusted items is as follows: 

 Share based payments – the charge recorded in accordance with IFRS 2 ‘share based payment’ of which 
£1.0m (H1 2017: £2.3m, FY17 £5.0m) has been classified within cost of sales in gross profit and £0.5m (H1 
2017: £1.1m, FY17 £2.5m) in selling, general and administrative expenses within operating profit. 
 

 Amortisation of acquired intangibles – The amortisation of customer contract intangible assets which arose in 
respect of the fair value exercise in previous acquisitions.  The charge of £0.3m (H1 2017: £0.7m, FY17 
£1.4m) has been classified as selling general and administrative expenses within operating profit. 
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 Non-cash rent charge – The charge associated with rent free periods on leased property (New foundry in 
Newport) classified as selling, general and administrative expenses within operating profit in the prior period 
(H1 2017: £nil, FY17: £0.4m) has been included as part of the on-going commissioning cost of the foundry in 
H1 2018. 
 

 Insurance income – This relates to the accrued insurance income receivable following the death of the Chief 
Financial Officer, Phillip Rasmussen, in April 2018.  Costs of £0.4m (H1 2017 and FY17: £nil) have been 
netted off the gross receivable of £2.1m (H1 2017 and FY17: £nil) which has been classified as other income 
within operating profit. 
 

 Exceptional legal costs – This relates to the accrued legal fees incurred in respect of a patent dispute defence. 
Costs of £0.9m (H1 2017 and FY17: £nil) have been classified within selling, general and administrative 
expenses within operating profit. 
 

 Discounting – This relates to the unwinding of the discounting on long term financial assets of £0.1m (H1 
2017: £0.1m, FY17: £0.2m) and the unwinding of discounting on long term financial liabilities of £0.1m (H1 
2017: £nil, FY17 £0.2m) and has been classified as finance costs within profit before tax. 
 

 Change in US tax rate – This refers to a deferred tax charge of £7.0m in FY17 relating to the impact of the 
change in US Federal tax rates from 35% to 21% and the associated reduction in value of the Group’s US 
deferred tax asset. 

 

The cash flow impact of adjustments in the first half of 2018 relates to the onerous lease rental payments which are 
offset by the unwinding of the onerous lease provision. 

Certain items noted above are accounting estimates based on judgements, accordingly, the actual amounts may differ 
from these estimates.  

 
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) have been calculated as follows: 

  

6 months 
 to 30 Jun 

 2018 
 

 Unaudited 

6 months 
to 30 Jun 

2017 
Restated 

Unaudited 

12 months 
 to 31 Dec 

 2017 
Restated 
 Audited 

(All figures £’000s)       

Profit attributable to equity shareholders 4,023  8,354  14,560  

Non-controlling interest 140  25  100  

Tax 2,485  (2,786) 435  

Share based payments 1,500  3,415  7,526  

Finance (income)/costs (46) 914  2,099  

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 3,162  3,092  5,637  

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 2,944  2,714  6,388  

Loss/(Profit) on disposal of fixed assets -  4  22  

Non cash property lease charge (rent free 
period)* 

- -  385  

Insurance income (1,648) -  - 

Exceptional legal fees 908  -  - 

Adjusted EBITDA* 13,468  15,732  37,152  

 
*Exceptional items impacting EBITDA include the following items: share based payments, profit and loss on disposal of 
fixed assets, non-cash lease charges, insurance income and one-off legal fees.  
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8. TAXATION 
 

 

6 months to 6 months to 12 months to 

 

30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

 
 

Restated 
 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Current tax on profits for the year 427 456 505 

Total Current tax charge 427 456 505 

Origination and reversal of temporary differences 2,058 (3,242)  (70)  

Total deferred tax charge/(credit) 2,058 (3,242)  (70)  

Total tax charge/(credit) 2,485 (2,786)  435 

 

The tax charge assessed for the year is different to that resulting from applying the standard rate of corporation tax in 
the UK of 19.00% (2017: 19.25%).  The differences are explained below: 
 

 6 months to 6 months to 12 months to 

 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

  Restated Restated 

 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 6,648  5,593  15,095  

    Tax charge at 19.00% thereon (2017: 19.25%) (1,263) (1,077) (2,906) 

Differences in overseas tax rates (48) 97  309  

Recognition of losses -  2,160  3,957  

Change in tax rates -  -  (7,003) 

Utilisation of previously unrecognised losses -  -  1,250  

Expenses not deductible for tax (111) (278) (1,063) 

Income not subject to tax 313  -  -  

Premeasurement of deferred tax - change in UK tax rate 5  (70) (407) 

Other deferred tax movements (1,381) 1,954  5,428  

Total tax (charge) / credit (2,485) 2,786  (435) 

 
 
9. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

 

  6 months to 6 months to 12 months to 

 
30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

  
Restated Restated 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

        

Results in £’000s: 
   

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 4,023  8,354  14,560  

Adjustments to profit after tax (note 7) 2,083  1,554  10,338  

Adjusted profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 6,106  9,908  24,898  

 
      

Number of shares: 
   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 756,614,361  676,378,550  689,537,776  

Dilutive share options 51,197,646  49,256,183  47,142,160  

Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares 807,812,007  725,634,733  736,679,936  

        

Adjusted basic earnings per share 0.81p 1.46p 3.61p 

Basic earnings per share 0.53p 1.24p 2.11p 

   
  

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 0.76p 1.37p 3.38p 

Diluted earnings per share 0.50p 1.15p 1.98p 
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9. EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED) 

 
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares during the period.   
 
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted 
average number of shares and ‘in the money’ share options in issue. Share options are classified as ‘in the money’ if 
their exercise price is lower than the average share price for the period. As required by IAS 33, this calculation 
assumes that the proceeds receivable from the exercise of ‘in the money’ options would be used to purchase shares in 
the open market in order to reduce the number of new shares that would need to be issued. 

 
 
10. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 

  6 months to 6 months to 12 months to 

  30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

  
Restated Restated 

(All figures £’000s) Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

    
Profit before tax 6,648  5,593  15,095  

Finance (income)/costs (46) 914  2,099  

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,162  3,092  5,637  

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,944  2,714  6,388  

Loss on disposal of fixed assets -  4  22  

Non cash rent charges on rent free periods on leased 
property 

-  -  385  

Share based payments 1,500  3,415  7,526  

Cash inflow from operations before changes in 
working capital 

14,208  15,732  37,152  

Increase in inventories (2,058) (2,661) (6,506) 

Increase in trade and other receivables (4,772) (3,110) (6,822) 

Increase in trade and other payables 202  1,234  5,893  

Cash inflow from operations 7,580  11,195  29,717  

 

 
11. ANALYSIS OF NET FUNDS / (DEBT) 

 

  30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

(All figures £’000s) Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

  
   

Bank borrowings due after one year -  (41,549) -  

Bank borrowings due within one year -  (5,778) -  

Finance leases due after one year -  - -  

Finance leases due within one year -  - -  

Total borrowings -  (47,327) -  

Cash and cash equivalents 40,634  5,465  45,612  

Net funds/(debt) 40,634  (41,862) 45,612  

 
Cash and cash equivalents include £3.8m held in escrow following the Group’s decision, announced on 16 March 
2018, to exercise its exclusive option to acquire the cREO ™ technology and IP portfolio from Translucent Inc.  The 
Group has until 12 October to settle the outstanding purchase consideration either in cash or equity to the value of 
£3.8m. 
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12. PROVISIONS FOR OTHER LIABILITIES AND CHARGES 

 

 
As at As at As at 

 
30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

(All figures £’000s) Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

    
As at 1 January 2,200  3,588  3,588  

Charged to the income statement -  140  -  

Utilised during the period (723) (682) (1,372) 

Foreign exchange  -  (47) (16) 

As at 30 June / 31 December 1,477  2,999  2,200  

 
 
As part of the re-organisation and rationalisation of the Group’s facilities the Group ceased its manufacturing activities 
in Singapore and established the Compound Semiconductor Development Centre. The provision above represents the 
onerous lease obligation in respect of the Singapore property. This is expected to be utilised over the next two years. 
The provision has been discounted using a risk free rate of 2.5%.  
 
 
13. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

 
As At As At As at 

  30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

Number of shares Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 
      

As at 1 January 756,050,549  675,506,061  675,506,061  

Employee share schemes 4,749,808  7,516,861  12,602,907  

Equity placing -  -  67,941,581  

As at 30 June / 31 December 760,800,357  683,022,922  756,050,549  

 
In the period to the 30 June 2018 4,749,808 (H1 2017: 7,516,861, FY17:12,602,907) ordinary shares were issued to 
satisfy employee share schemes. 
 

 
As At As at As at 

  30-Jun-18 30-Jun-17 31-Dec-17 

    
(All figures £’000s) Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

  
   

As at 1 January 7,561  6,755  6,755  

Employee share schemes 47  75  126  

Shares issued to settle Translucent consideration -  -  679  

As at 30 June / 31 December 7,608  6,830  7,560  

 
 
 
14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
The Group recognised revenue of £nil (H1 2017: £1.0m, FY17: £1.9m) and made purchases of £1.8m (H1 2017: 
£6.4m, FY17: £10.4m) from its joint venture in Singapore, the Compound Semiconductor Development Centre Private 
Limited.  
 
The Group also made purchases of £3.8m (H1 2017: £3.3m, FY17: £6.1m) and recharged other costs of £1.6m (H1 
2017: £1.4m, FY17: £4.5m) with its joint venture in the UK the Compound Semiconductor Centre Limited. 
 
 
 
 


